## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## MOTION NO. 22-079

## APPROVING AWARD OF COUNCIL PROJECT FUNDS

WHEREAS, on February 23, 2022, the County Council adopted Ordinance 22-001 relating to the 2022 Budget making a supplemental appropriation in General Fund 002 to provide expenditure authority for unanticipated funds; and

WHEREAS, in Ordinance 22-001, the Council appropriated \$5,000,000 for "Council Projects;" and

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic exposed weaknesses in systemic availability and access to resources and connections necessary to lead healthy, stable and independent lives; and

WHEREAS, to address the needs amplified by the pandemic, Second Chance Foundation continues to offer assistance and education in their Day Center; this inclusive facility provides food, clothes and hygiene products; and

WHEREAS, the Day Center is open daily to provide computer access and education for job searches, social services and community support; and

WHEREAS, these areas of focus will be key priority areas to fill gaps: Economic Stability, Education Access and Social and Cultural Connections; and

WHEREAS, funding for the Second Chance Foundation for an amount not to exceed \$150,000 is a Council Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves the agreement between Snohomish County and Second Chance Foundation.

PASSED this 8<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2023.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

red Mead

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council